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LECISLATIVE BILL 885

Approved by the covernor April 17, 19a6

Introduced by Haberman, 44

AN ACT rel-atlng to countj.es; to provide for the
appointment of public defenders in certaj.n
counties as prescri.bed; to provide for a
pol-icy board; and to provide for certaj.n
contract provisj.ons, support staff, and the
payment of fees

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,
Section 1. ( 1 ) In a county having a

population of less than thirty-fj-ve thousand lnhabitants
which does not have an elected public defender, the
county board of such county may appoint a qualified
attorr)ey to serve as pubJ-ic defender for such county.
In making the appointment and negotiating the contract,
the county board shall comply with sectj.ons 2 to 4 of
ttris act-

(2) Nothinq in sections 29-18O4 to 29-lAO4.14
shall be construed to apply to this act.

Sec. 2- (1) Prior to making the appointment
and negotiating the contract provided for j.n section 1
of this act, the county board of such county shall
appoint a policy board which shall ensure tlte
independence of the contracting attorney and provide the
county board wj-th expertise and support in such matters
as criminaL defense functions, determination of salary
Ievels, determination of reasonable caseload standards,
response to community and client concerns, and
implementation of the contract. The polj.cy board shalI
corrsist of three members. Two of the members shall be
practicj.ng attorneys, and one member shall be a lay
person. TIre policy board shaII not include judges,
prosecutors, or law enforcement officials.

(2) The policy board shall: (a) Recej.ve
applicatlons from aII attorneys wllo wj.sh to be a public
defender; (b) screen the applications to j.nsure
compliance with this act; (c) forward the names of any
qualified applicants to the county board which shall
make the appointments from the Iist of gualified
candidates; (d) recommend to the county board the level
of compensation that the public defender should receive
and further recommend any contract provisions consistent
with this act; and (e) nonitor compli.ance with this act,
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including any continuing legaI education requirements.
Sec. 3. (1) The contract negotiated between

the county board and the contracting attorney shall
specify the categories of cases in which the contractj.ng
attorney i.s to provide services-

(2) The contract negotiated betv,reen the county
board and the contracting attorney shall be awarded for
at Ieast a two-year term. Removal of the contracting
attorney short of the agreed term may be for good cause
only.

(3) The contract between the county board and
the contracting attorney may specify a maximum aIlowable
caseload for each full-time or Part-time attorney who
handles cases under the contract. Caseloads shaII allow
each lawyer to give every client the time and effort
necessary to provide effective rePresentatj.on.

(4) The contract betteen the county board and
the contracting attorney shal! provide that the
contracting attorney be compensated at a minj.mum rate
which reflects the following factors:

( a ) The customary compensation ill the
community for sj,milar servj.ces rendered by a privately
retained counsel to a paying cLletlt or by government or
other publicly paid attorneys to a public clj.ent;

(b) The time and labor required to be spent by
the attorney; and

(c) The degree of professionaL abili.ty, skll).,
and experiertce called for and exercised i-n the
performance of the services.

(5) The contract between the county board and
the contracting attorney shall provj.de that tlle
contracting attorney may decline to represetlt clients at
no reduced compensation if the contracting attorney is
assi-gned more cases which require an extraordinary
amount of time and preparation than the contracting
attorney can competently handle.

(6) The contract betveen the contracting
attorney and the county board shall provide that the
contracting attorney shall receive at least ten hours of
continuing Iegal education annualJ-y in the area of
criminal Iaw- The contract between the county board and
the contracting attorney shall provide funds for the
continuing Ieqal education of the contracting attorney
in the area of cri.minal law.

(7) The contract between the county board and
the contracting attorney shall require that the
contracting attorney provide legaI counsel to all
clients in a professional, skilled manner consistent
with minimum standards set forth by the American Bar
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Association and the Canons of Ethics for Attorneys 1nthe State of Nebraska. The contract betr,/een the countyboard and the contracting attorney shall provide thalthe contracting attorney shaJ-I be availabte to eligibledefendants upon their request, or the request of someoneacting on their behalf, at any time the Constitution ofthe United States or the Constitution of the State ofNebraska requires the appoir:tment of counsel.
(8) The contract between the county board andthe contracting attorney shall provlde for reasonablecompensation over and above the normal contract pricefor cases whlch require an extraordinary amount of timeand preparation, incJ-uding capita] casei.
Sec. 4. (1) The contracting attorney shallhave been a practicing attorney for at Ieast two yearsprj.or to entering into the contract with the countyboard, shall be a member i.n good standing of th;Nebraska State Bar Association at the time the contractis executed, and shall have past training or experiencein criminal law.
(2'l The cot)tracti"ng attorney shall appty tothe court which is hearing the case for iees to - emptoysocj.al workers, mental health professionals, forensiiexperts, investigators, and other support staff toperform tasks for which such support staff and expertspossess special skills and whlch do not requj.re legalcredentials or experience. The court which is hearj.ngthe case shalI alIow reasonable fees for such expertiand support staff, and the fees shall be paiO by ttrecounty board- The contract between the county board andthe contracting attorney sha1I not specify any sums ofmoney for such experts or support staff.
Sec. 5. In the event that the contractingattorney 1s appointed to represent an individual chargedwj.th a Class I or Class IA felony, the contractingattorney shall lmmediately apply to the distrj.ct courtfor appointment of a second attorney to assist in thecase. Upon application from tl.le contractj-ng attorney,the distrj.ct court shaII appoint another attorney wilhsubstantial" felony trial experience to assist thecontracting attorney in the case. Appl-ication for feesfor the attorney appolnted by the district court strallbe made to the district court judge who shall allov/reasonable fees. Once approved by the court, such feesshall be paid by the county board.
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